Carehrst

Family of health care plans

Provider Manual

For our institutional provider community



Table of Contents

This manual provides information for
your CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield
and CareFirst BlueChoice, Inc.
(CareFirst) patients.

Per the terms of the Participation
Agreement, all providers are
required to adhere to all policies and
procedures contained in this manual,
as applicable.

If we make any procedural changes,
in our ongoing efforts to improve
our service to you, we will update the
information in this section and notify
you through email and BluelLink, our
online provider newsletter.

Specific requirements of a member’s
health benefits vary and may differ
from the general procedures outlined
in this manual. If you have questions
regarding a member’s eligibility,
benefits or claims status information,
we encourage you to use one of our
self-service channels; CareFirst Direct
or CareFirst on Call. Through these
channels, simple questions can be
answered quickly.

Read and print the Guidelines for
Provider Self-Services.
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Where to Send
Correspondence

Products/ ID Card Where to Send

Claims

Provider Service
Phone #

BlueChoice—XIK, XIR, XIB, QXG, | 800-842-5975
QXA, XIE, JHZ, XWZ, XIG, QXK
BluePreferred—XIL, XWV, JHJ,

XIl, JHI, XIQ, QXM, XIY, XIU

HealthyBlue—JHG, QXF, JHA,

JHC, QXB, QXE, XIF, JHD, JHE,

QXD, JHH, QXI, QXL, QXU, QXR,

QXS, QXT, QXC, QXH

Indemnity—XIJ, XWY

The National Account Service | 877-228-7268
Company (NASCO)

All prefixes are unique.
CareFirst NASCO IDs begin with

Prefixes

Mail Administrator
P.O. Box 14114
Lexington, KY 40512

Mail Administrator
P.O. Box 14116
Lexington, KY 40512

Mail Administrator
P.O.Box 14114
Lexington, KY 40512

Mail Administrator
P.O. Box 14115
Lexington, KY 40512

an 81 or 83.

Federal Employee Program DC/Metropolitan Area DC/Metropolitan Area DC/Metropolitan Area

(FEP) 202-488-4900 Mail Administrator Mail Administrator

R prefix MD P.O.Box 14113 P.O. Box 14112

800-854-5256 Lexington, KY 40512 Lexington, KY 40512

MD MD
Mail Administrator Mail Administrator
P.O.Box 14113 P.O. Box 14111
Lexington, KY 40512 Lexington, KY 40512

BlueCard Eligibility Send claims to your Mail Administrator

P.O.Box 14114
Lexington, KY 40512

800-676-2583

Out-of-area claims
877-228-7268

local plan:

Mail Administrator
P.O.Box 14116
Lexington, KY 40512

Prefixes are unique

Link to Website

Resources Contact Information and Phone #

General Assistance | CareFirst Help Desk: 877-526-8390
Behavioral Health | CareFirst: 800-245-7013

Credentialing Professional Institutional carefirst.com/credentialing
Mail Administrator CarefFirst BlueCross
P.O. Box 14763 BlueShield

10455 Mill Run Circle
Mail Stop CG-51
Owings Mills, MD 21117

Phone: 410-872-3526
Fax: 410-505-2765
Medical: 866-773-2884 CVS Specialty Pharmacy:
CVS Pharmacy: 855-582-2038 | 888-877-0518
Pharmacy CVS Caremark: 800-241-3371

Lab LabCorp:* 1-888-LabCorp (522-2677) labcorp.com

Quest Diagnostics: 866-697-8378 (available to PPO members only) | questdiagnostics.com
“Note: BlueChoice members must use LabCorp.

Lexington, KY 40512

Phone: 877-269-9593 or
410-872-3500

Fax: 410-872-4107

Pre-cert/Pre-auth carefirst.com/preauth

carefirst.com/rx


http://www.carefirst.com/credentialing
http://www.carefirst.com/preauth
http://www.carefirst.com/rx 
http://www.labcorp.com
http://www.questdiagnostics.com
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Resource Contact Phone #
Other Party Liability CareFirst (Small/Medium Group 866-285-2611

and Consumer Direct)
Large Group, Consumer NASCO (Large Groups, CDH, 877-228-7268

Directed Healthcare (CDH), @ ASO/self-insured)
Administrative Services

Only (ASO)

Workers Compensation/Subrogation | 443-471-5589 or 443-471-5585

FEP Workers Compensation/ 800-854-5256

Subrogation

FEP Coordination of Benefits (COB) DC MD
202-680-7773 410-998-6845
202-680-7777 410-998-6835
202-680-7778 410-998-6840
202-680-7779 410-998-6841

For additional online resources, view our Provider Link List, available at carefirst.com/providermanualsandguides.

CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield is the shared business name of CareFirst of Maryland, Inc. and Group Hospitalization and Medical Services, Inc. CareFirst of Maryland, Inc.,
Group Hospitalization and Medical Services, Inc., CareFirst BlueChoice, Inc., The Dental Network and First Care, Inc. are independent licensees of the Blue Cross and

Blue Shield Association. In the District of Columbia and Maryland, CareFirst MedPlus is the business name of First Care, Inc. InVirginia, CareFirst MedPlus is the business
name of First Care, Inc. of Maryland (used in VA by: First Care, Inc.). ® The Blue Cross and Blue Shield Names and Symbols are registered service marks of the Blue Cross
and Blue Shield Association.
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This manual provides information for
your CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield
and CareFirst BlueChoice, Inc.
(CareFirst) patients.

Per the terms of the Participation
Agreement, all providers are
required to adhere to all policies and
procedures contained in this manual,
as applicable.

If we make any procedural changes,
in our ongoing efforts to improve
our service to you, we will update the
information in this section and notify
you through email and BluelLink, our
online provider newsletter.

Specific requirements of a member’s
health benefits vary and may differ
from the general procedures outlined
in this manual. If you have questions
regarding a member’s eligibility,
benefits or claims status information,
we encourage you to use one of our
self-service channels; CareFirst Direct
or CareFirst on Call. Through these
channels, simple questions can be
answered quickly.

Read and print the Guidelines for
Provider Self-Services.

Institutional credentialing

Institutional and ancillary providers wishing to
participate in any CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield
or CareFirst BlueChoice (CareFirst) provider
networks are required to have a physical location
in the CareFirst service area (Maryland, the District
of Columbia and Northern Virginia). Providers
must also meet all credentialing requirements
and submit a Request for Information (RFI).

Application, a Facility Data Sheet, a W-9 and
current credentialing documents for every location.

These providers include:
Hospital
Medical rehabilitation facility
Ambulatory Surgery Center (ASC)
Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF)
Dialysis facility
Durable Medical Equipment (DME)
Mental health substance abuse facility*
Lithotripsy
Home health agency
Hospice agency
Birthing center facility

All required current credentialing documents, RFI

Application and Facility Data Sheet should be
submitted, by mail or via fax at 410-505-2765:

CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield

10455 Mill Run Circle

Owings Mills, MD 21117

Mail Stop CG-51, Fifth Floor

Attention: Jackie Redmond, Institutional
Contracting

All requested information and documents must

be submitted before a request for participation
can be reviewed. Failure to submit all requested
completed documents will result in the information
being returned.


http://
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/news/bluelink-newsletter-2019.page
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/resources/carefirst-direct.page
http://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/carefirst-on-call-reference-card-institutional-pcm1035.pdf
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/pcmh-guidelines-provider-self-services-pcm1016.pdf
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/pcmh-guidelines-provider-self-services-pcm1016.pdf
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https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/request-for-information-application-cut0339.pdf
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/facility-data-sheet-cut0338.pdf
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/request-for-information-application-cut0339.pdf
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/request-for-information-application-cut0339.pdf
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/facility-data-sheet-cut0338.pdf
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Home Infusion Therapy (HIT) and Medical Specialty
Pharmacy (MSP) providers wishing to participate
with CareFirst should contact Ralph Stanley at 410-
872-3515.

As required by the Affordable Care Act (ACA) and
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS),
CareFirst is mandated to collect patient safety
initiative documentation from hospitals and/or
facilities with more than 50 beds. Your organization
must attest to having these initiatives in place each
year. CareFirst will send you an email reminder
with an attached letter and attestation form on an
annual basis. Please sign and return the attestation
form to CareFirst by the end of the first quarter,
March 31.

To confirm that CareFirst obtained correct
information to support credentialing requirements
and made fair credentialing decisions, providers
have the right, upon request, to review this
information, to correct inaccurate information and
to obtain the status of the credentialing process.
Requests can be made by calling 410-872-3526.

Additional credentialing resources

For more information regarding the
credentialing process, visit carefirst.com/

institutionalcredentialing and read the
Institutional Credentialing FAQs.

View the Institutional/Ancillary credentialing
requirements or the DME credentialing
requirements.

*Note: Mental health substance use disorder
facilities wishing to participate in the CareFirst
BlueChoice behavioral health network should

complete the process outlined on the previous page.

Verify provider information requirement

To keep the information we have on file for your
practice up to date, CareFirst requires Institutional
and Ancillary providers to review and verify
practice information once per calendar year.

To view the information we have on file for your
practice, log in to the Provider Portal (CareFirst

Direct) at carefirst.com/providerlogin and follow
our step-by-step guide. If the information displayed

is correct, click the Verify Provider Information
button to meet the requirement.

If you need to make changes, use the Update links.
For changes to information where Update links
are not available, submit a Change in Provider
Information-Institutional/Ancillary form. Be sure
to include your office letterhead when mailing or
faxing the completed form. If the tax identification
number is changing, a new W-9 must be included
with the written request. If the request is to add a
new location, a new RFI must be submitted.

CareFirst Direct & CareFirst on Call

CarefFirst offers a variety of benefit plans to meet
our members’ needs. These plans range from
traditional coverage to several managed care
programs. Information regarding a member’s
specific benefit plan should be verified before
rendering care through our self-service channels.

CareFirst Direct is available to participating
providers and allows registered users to make
eligibility, benefit and claims status inquiries for all
CareFirst members.

CarefFirst on Call and expanded capabilities
through our clearinghouse partners are all
designed to make it easier for you to conduct
business electronically with CareFirst.

Read and print the Guidelines for Provider
Self-Services.

Inpatient notification and outpatient
prior authorizations
Inpatient notification

CareFirst requires notification when a patient has
or will be admitted to the hospital as an inpatient.
The only exception to this process are routine
maternity admissions, meaning those that do

not exceed 48 hours for a vaginal delivery or 96
hours for a cesarean delivery. Routine maternity
admissions do not require notifications. The
admission time of 48 hours or 96 hours does not
begin until the baby is delivered.

When a notification is required, it must occur no
more than seven days after the admission date.


http://www.carefirst.com/institutionalcredentialing
http://www.carefirst.com/institutionalcredentialing
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/join-our-networks/institutional-ancillary-credentialing-faqs.page?
http://www.carefirst.com/providerlogin
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/step-by-step-guide-to-verify-online-data-cut0521.pdf
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/change-provider-information-institutional-ancillary-cut0337.pdf
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/change-provider-information-institutional-ancillary-cut0337.pdf
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/resources/carefirst-direct.page
http://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/carefirst-on-call-reference-card-institutional-pcm1035.pdf
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/pcmh-guidelines-provider-self-services-pcm1016.pdf
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/pcmh-guidelines-provider-self-services-pcm1016.pdf
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Admission notification may be done up to 30 days
in advance of the admission. CareFirst must receive
the authorization request within 48 hours after

an emergency admission or on the next business
day following the admission, whichever is longer.
This includes any medical/surgical or obstetrical
admissions.

Notifications are entered in the Provider Portal,
at carefirst.com/providerlogin. For instructions
on how to use the portal, please register for an

instructional webinar at carefirst.com/cpet.

Outpatient prior authorizations

CareFirst may require a prior authorization

for outpatient services for some products.
Check CareFirst Direct to determine if your
patient requires a prior authorization. If a prior
authorization is needed, enter the request in the

Provider Portal, at carefirst.com/providerlogin.

Certain medical injectable therapy drugs require
prior authorization when administered in
outpatient hospital and home or office settings.
This requirement applies to both BlueChoice and
Indemnity plans. For additional information, refer
to the Care Management section of this manual,
under Medication Pharmacy Management.

The prior authorization must be completed no
more than three days after the date of service, and
can be entered 31 days before the outpatient date
of service.

Appeals

Appeals should be mailed to:

Mail Administrator

P.O. Box 14114
Lexington, KY 40512-4114

When submitting an appeal, include:
A cover letter explaining the reason for the
notification or prior authorization delay
A copy of the registration sheet
The complete medical record
As a reminder, if your appeal is granted, there

could still be penalties based on the member’s
contract. CareFirst must receive the authorization

request within 48 hours after an emergency
admission or on the next business day following
the admission, whichever is longer. This includes
any medical/ surgical or obstetrical admissions.

Services requiring an authorization

When the admitting physician schedules an
inpatient or outpatient procedure, he/she must
provide the hospital with the following information:

The name and telephone number of the
admitting physician or surgeon

A diagnosis code

Avalid CPT code and/or description of the
procedure being performed

The hospital will then request the authorization
for the following services pending verification of
eligibility requirements and coverage under the
member’s health benefit plan:

Any services provided in a setting other
than a physician’s office, except for lab
and radiology facilities and freestanding
ambulatory surgery/care centers

All inpatient hospital admissions and
hospital-based outpatient ambulatory care
procedures

All inpatient hospital and residential
treatment center admissions for behavioral
health and substance use disorder services
and the following outpatient services: applied
behavioral analysis, complex psychological
testing, electroconvulsive therapy and
repetitive transcranial magnetic stimulation

All diagnostic or preoperative testing in a
hospital setting

Chemotherapy or intravenous therapy in
a setting other than a practitioner’s office
and billed by a provider other than the
practitioner

DME for certain procedure codes - view the
list of codes requiring prior authorization at
carefirst.com/preauth

Follow-up care provided by non-participating
practitioner following discharge from the
hospital


http://www.carefirst.com/providerlogin
http://www.carefirst.com/cpet
http://www.carefirst.com/providerlogin
http://www.carefirst.com/preauth
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Hemodialysis (unless performed in a
participating free-standing facility)

Home health care, home infusion care and
hospice care

Inpatient hospice care

Nutritional services (except for diabetes
diagnosis)

Prosthetics when billed by an ancillary
provider or supply vendor

Radiation oncology (except when performed
at contracted freestanding centers)

Skilled nursing facility care
Treatment of infertility
Attended sleep studies

Note: Authorization from CareFirst is required
for the services on the previous page, even if
the member has other primary health coverage,
such as Medicare or commercial coverage.

For more information on pre-certification or prior
authorization, visit carefirst.com/medicalpolicy.

Denied room and board charges during the
inpatient stay must be properly indicated in the
non-covered column (Field 48) of the UB-04 or
corresponding electronic field. If CareFirst receives
a claim where denied services are not indicated,
the claim will be returned and you will be asked for
a new UB-04 indicating covered and non-covered
charges in the appropriate columns. We will no
longer ask for an itemized bill and will manually
split the charges.

Note: For Diagnostic Related Group (DRG)

facilities, this only applies if there is a high
cost outlier and CareFirst is reviewing for

medical necessity.

Timely filing of claims
Institutional claims must be submitted within 365
days after:

The services are rendered for emergency
room or outpatient care, or

The date of discharge for inpatient care

A member cannot be billed by a provider for failure
to submit a claim to CareFirst within the guidelines
listed above.

Reconsideration

Claims submitted beyond 365 days generally are
rejected. If your claim is rejected but you have
proof that the claim was submitted to CareFirst
within the guidelines, you may request processing
reconsideration.

Reconsideration requests must be received within
six months of the provider receiving the original
rejection notification on the provider voucher or
notice of payment. Requests received after six
months will not be accepted and the charges may
not be billed to the member.

Documentation necessary to prove
timely filing
For electronic claims: Provide confirmation
from the clearinghouse that CareFirst
successfully accepted the claim. Error records
are not acceptable documentation

For paper claims: Provide a screen shot from
the provider's software indicating the original
bill creation date, along with a duplicate of
the clean claim or a duplicate of the originally
submitted clean claim

How to submit claims with
denied charges

Complete the following field locators when
submitting electronic or paper claims for
admissions with denied days. If you submit claims
electronically, contact your vendor to determine
the correct format for this data.

Statement Covers Period Covered Days (Cov D)
(Paper Form Locator 39, 40 or 41 and

value code 80) days of care authorized for
coverage. Do not include non-covered days

Non-Covered Days (N-C D)
(Paper Form Locator 39, 40 or 41 and value
code 81) days of care denied for coverage


http://www.carefirst.com/medicalpolicy
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/claims/medical-electronic-capabilities.page?
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Total Charges

(Paper Form Locator 47) Total charges
pertaining to the related revenue code for
the current billing periods as entered in the
Statement Covers Period

Non-Covered Charges

(Paper Form Locator 48) To reflect non-
covered charges for the primary payer
pertaining to the related revenue code

Any claims with denied days that are not
submitted in this format will be rejected and the
claim should be resubmitted.

Note: This does not apply to the Federal
Employee Program (FEP). Please do not use
this process when submitting denied claims for
FEP members.

Electronic capabilities
Electronic claims

We strongly encourage providers to submit all
claims electronically. Electronic submission can
help your practice save time, money and eliminate
incomplete submissions.

We understand that CareFirst requires additional
documentation on certain claims and they cannot
be submitted electronically. However, we urge
you to take advantage of all the benefits by filing
electronically whenever possible, including when
submitting the following types of claims:

Initial

Corrected (Institutional and Ancillary)
Late Charge (Institutional only)
Interim (Institutional only)

Medicare Secondary that do not automatically
crossover from CMS (Institutional and
Ancillary)

Your billing National Provider Identifier (NPI) must
be used to identify your practice when submitting
claims.

Throughout the electronic claims submission
process you will receive reports from both your

clearinghouse and CareFirst that will confirm if a
claim has been received or if the claim encountered
an error which will require you to correct and
resubmit the claim. If a claim encounters an error,
you must correct the error and resubmit through
your clearinghouse. If not, the claim has not been
filed with CareFirst, and may result in a timely filing
rejection.

If the claim cannot be found in the CareFirst system,
please contact your clearinghouse, or contact

the CareFirst EDI Help Desk at 1-877-526-8390 or
edidirectsubmission@carefirst.com.

Claims receipt reports should be filed and kept for
an appropriate period of time for follow-up and
research activities. CareFirst does not keep copies
of these reports.

You can always login at carefirst.com/
carefirstdirect to check on the status of a claim
that has been received but not fully processed.
To identify any issues, contact Provider Services.

For more information, visit carefirst.com/
electronicclaims.

Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA)

If you submit claims electronically, you can
receive payment vouchers through an ERA-835,
delivered by your clearinghouse and including
the payment details, Health Insurance Portability
and Accountability Act (HIPAA) adjustment reason
codes and HIPAA remark codes necessary for you
to reconcile your patient accounts. Receiving your
payment information electronically allows you to
realize claim resolution faster and save money.

For more information and to set-up ERA, please
contact your clearinghouse.

Electronic Fund Transfer (EFT)

If you are submitting claims electronically and
receiving an ERA, you can also take advantage
of EFT, which allows you to get paid faster
with secure direct deposits from CareFirst and
reduced paperwork. These are the preferred
clearinghouses who offer EFT services.


https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/claims/npi-and-payer-codes.page
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/claims/electronic-capabilities.page
mailto:edidirectsubmission%40carefirst.com?subject=
http://www.carefirst.com/carefirstdirect
http://www.carefirst.com/carefirstdirect
http://https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/provider-quick-reference-guide-cut6010.pdf
http://www.carefirst.com/electronicclaims
http://www.carefirst.com/electronicclaims
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/claims/electronic-capabilities.page
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/claims/electronic-capabilities.page
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/claims/electronic-capabilities.page
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Special claims submission
information
Observation services

Observation services are necessary to evaluate

a patient’s condition or to determine the need

for admission as an inpatient. These services are
provided on a hospital's premises and include bed
use and periodic monitoring by hospital nurses

or other staff. These services are covered only
when provided under the order of a provider or
another individual authorized by state licensure
law and hospital staff bylaws to admit patients to
the hospital or to order outpatient tests. Diagnoses
appropriate for observation services may include,
but are not limited to:

Abdominal and pelvic pain, undiagnosed
Asthma

Chest pain, undiagnosed after study
Dehydration

Dizziness, undiagnosed

Gastroenteritis

Nausea and vomiting

False labor

Guidelines

In Maryland, observation services should be billed
on the basis of one unit of service per each clock
hour (with partial hours rounded up or down to
the nearest full hour) in accordance with Health
Services Cost Review Commission guidelines.

DC and Virginia DRG hospitals are typically paid
an hourly rate or a daily rate (for each date of
observation service) for medically necessary
observation care, unless these services are
considered to be packaged into a payment under
another payment methodology (i.e., inpatient
DRGs, outpatient ASC Groups or ER case rates),

in accordance with the terms and conditions of
the hospital’s contract (Appendix B). Professional
provider services should be billed separately and
will be paid in addition to the payment for the
hospital’s facility services. All observation services
require a facility authorization for CareFirst
BlueChoice members; no other CareFirst
insurance plans require an authorization for
observation services.

Mother and baby claims

CarefFirst requires the submission of the mother's
delivery and the baby's routine newborn charges as
a single request for payment. The routine newborn
charges will be processed under the mother's
name. Should the baby require special care, a
separate request for payment will be required

for these charges and will be processed under

the baby's name. A separate authorization for

the baby's stay will be required if the baby stays
longer than the mother. Include an itemization to
differentiate routine versus non-routine charges.
For an itemized chart of routine versus non-routine

charges, see Mother and Baby Claims-Billing Guide.
Diagnosis Related Group (DRG)

Routine delivery payment:

The payment follows the standard DRG
payment, i.e. DRG weight x base rate for type
of coverage

The baby's payment for routine delivery

is a per diem payment based on DRG 795
NORMAL NEWBORN. Follow the formula
listed for a per diem substituting the number
of nursey days paid on the claim for revenue
code 170-179 for APPROVED DAYS in the
calculation

Add mother's DRG payment to the total of the
per diem payments for the child and this is
combined payment for a routine delivery

In order for the hospital to receive a separate
payment for the baby based on a sick DRG:

The hospital must have the baby's stay
authorized

The hospital must file a separate claim for
the baby

The primary diagnosis for the claim
for a sick baby cannot be ICD-10 codes
738.00-Z38.8 (live born infant) must be
the sick diagnosis resulting in the
extended stay

Network claims product

CarefFirst jointly administers with third party
administrators (TPAs), self-insured employers and
health and welfare funds of the network claims


https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/institutional-provider-manual-mother-baby-claims-pm0003.pdf
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product. This process helps employers access the
CareFirst provider networks, design health benefits
and share financial responsibilities. CareFirst is
actively involved and responsible for collecting
claims, pricing claims, training and maintenance of
the provider network.

Members enrolled can be identified in several ways:

An identification card with the CareFirst logo
and the logo of the employer

The prefix on the identification card is alpha/
numeric and A

Medicare supplemental products

CarefFirst offers a variety of Medicare supplemental
policies to complement Medicare benefits through
group contracts as well as directly to individual
subscribers.

Claims for FEP members with Medicare
Part B only Omnibus Budget Reconciliation
Act of 1990 (OBRA ‘90)

OBRA 90 processing applies to federal
retirees who are not enrolled in Medicare
Part A. In these situations, CareFirst is
primary for Part A charges while Medicare is
primary for Part B charges. In most cases, the
Part B claims will cross over electronically to
CarefFirst. FEP requires all charges related to
an episode of care are paid as one claim.

The following guidelines will assist you in
submitting FEP Medicare Supplemental claims:

Submit Part B charges to Medicare

Once Medicare has processed, submit
all charges as an inpatient claim (Type of
Bill XXX7 is helpful) with the Medicare B
Summary Notices to FEP

Any Part B services originally processed/
paid by FEP will be voided (retracted) and
all charges will be processed/reprocessed
on the inpatient claim

For D.C. and Virginia facilities only, a

DRG payment is made (Medicare Part B
payment is deducted from the full DRG
amount and CareFirst pays the difference)

The Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility

Act (TEFRA)

TEFRA is legislation enacted by the federal
government that states an active employee
age 65 and over, or the spouse age 65 and
over of an active employee, may enroll in

the same group coverage offered to younger
employees and their spouses (the Deficit
Reduction Act is an amendment to TEFRA
which stipulates that spouses fall under
TEFRA). If the employee or spouse has elected
the group coverage, CareFirst is the primary
carrier and Medicare is the secondary carrier.
After CareFirst has processed the claim, you
must forward the claim to Medicare.

Requirements for itemization

(CareFirst BlueChoice only)

CarefFirst BlueChoice requires itemization
when billing the following to determine if
services are covered under the member’s plan:

Supplies (Revenue Code 270)
Implants (Revenue Code 278)

Pharmacy charges if related to blood
services (Revenue Code 250)

DME

Blood processing and storage charges
(Revenue Code 390 and 391)

Private room charges

Educational training

Non-covered inpatient days

Note: This itemization is not required if the
charges are paid at a DRG or per diem rate
inclusive of all services provided.

Federal Employee Program (FEP)
coordination of benefits

In order to comply with FEP requirements, ask
your FEP patients to complete the Coordination
of Benefits Form located at fepblue.org. The form
should be sent to CareFirst prior to the bill for
timely processing.


https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/durable-medical-equipment-requiring-pre-authorization-cut0313.pdf
https://www.fepblue.org/
https://www.fepblue.org/
http://www.fepblue.org
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Notification of denial

When CareFirst denies the certification of an
admission or continued stay certification and
the facility or provider disagrees, the facility

or provider may appeal the adverse decision.
However, the facility or provider may not issue
a denial notification to the member to hold the
member harmless.

Non-DRG reimbursement cases (MD only)

A facility may only issue a denial notification to a
CareFirst member if:

The facility, the attending provider and
CarefFirst agree and document that it is not
medically necessary for the member to
remain in the facility

An appropriate discharge plan has been
developed

The member or family member refuses
discharge. However, the hospital is strongly
encouraged to discuss the case with the
attending provider and the member and/or
a family member, to ensure that the patient
and/or family member understands their
financial responsibility before the written
denial is issued

Remittance
Refunding erroneous payments

If an overpayment from CareFirst is discovered,
the provider should not return the check. This
causes a delay in the payment and the initial check
must be voided. Claims will be reprocessed and a
new check will be issued. In such a situation, the
provider should complete the Provider Refund
Submission Form.

The service representative may initiate a voucher
deduction or may instruct the provider to refund
the amount of overpayment. If the amount payable
cannot be fully recovered on the next remittance
schedule, the balance due is carried forward.
Deductions are listed and identified on the final
summary page of the remittance. To determine the
patient account(s) affected by the deduction, a
provider must research prior remittance schedules

to determine applicable patient(s) and claims(s),
identified by a CR in the Amount Paid field, that
relates to the current deduction.

Note: The paper remittance schedules should
be kept on file by the provider for research
purposes to account for deductions or to solve
potential posting errors.

Methods of reimbursement

CareFirst provides several methods of hospital
reimbursement:

Combined per diem or case rate payments
Predetermined per visit fees

Percentage of charges (discounted)
Predetermined flat fees

Percentage of Medicare Resource
Based Relative Value Scale (RBRVS) fee
schedule amounts

To determine the method(s) of payment for your
facility and for the services in question, refer

to your financial department for the payment
information contained in the Appendices to the
Master Hospital Agreement.

Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act (HIPAA)

To comply with the requirements of HIPAA,
CarefFirst will add the HIPAA-compliant codes
and corresponding reimbursement rates to your
fee schedule when they are released from the
American Medical Association (AMA) or the
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services
(CMS). These updates are made on a quarterly
basis through the calendar year.

Standard reimbursement methodology

If you obtain office injectable drugs, the following
standard reimbursement methodology applies.
Injectable drugs are reimbursed at a percentage
above the Average Sales Price (ASP). Injectable
drugs without an ASP may be reimbursed at 15 or
20 percent off the lowest Average Wholesale Price
(AWP). The ASP is calculated by CMS and available
at CMS.gov. The AWP is based on the most cost


https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/provider-refund-submission-form-cut0553.pdf
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/provider-refund-submission-form-cut0553.pdf
https://www.ama-assn.org/
https://www.cms.gov/
https://www.cms.gov/
http://www.CMS.gov
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effective product and package size as referenced in
Truven's Red Book.

Standard reimbursement for all in-office injectable
drugs is updated quarterly on the first of February,
May, August and November. These updates
reflect the industry changes to ASP or AWP. If
there are delays in industry changes for certain
seasonal injectable drugs (i.e., flu), then standard
reimbursements may be updated on the first day
of the next month. The specific reimbursement
arrangements for participants in the CareFirst
Oncology Program are not impacted by the above
changes to standard reimbursement.

Exemptions to standard pricing
methodology

Exemptions to the Standard Pricing
Methodology exist, including:

Certain generic oncology drug codes,
referred to as MAC codes, are reimbursed
at greater than the standard ASP+10%.
CarefFirst encourages the use of these select
generic oncology products where medically
appropriate

Certain high cost oncology, biologic and
specialty drugs are reimbursed at ASP +6%

Pediatric vaccines are reimbursed at 100% of
AWP

Select vaccines are reimbursed at 12% above
ASP

Hyaluronic Acid (HA) derivative drugs, with
the exception of Synvisc and Synvisc-One, are
reimbursed at ASP + 6%

Synvisc and Synvisc-One are reimbursed at
ASP+8%

Participating hospitals in Maryland

Maryland general acute and private psychiatric
hospitals are reimbursed according to rate
structures set by the State of Maryland-Health
Services Cost Review Commission.

DRG inpatient payment methodology

In general, participating hospitals which are not
located in Maryland are reimbursed for approved
inpatient services using a methodology similar to

Medicare’s DRG payment method. This method
uses the principal and secondary diagnoses and
the principal and secondary procedures, in addition
to the member’s age, gender and discharge status
to assign a DRG. The diagnoses and procedure
codes submitted are valid ICD-10 designated codes.
Each DRG is assigned a relative weight.

Using:

The DRG weight (for the grouper version in
use at the time services were rendered)

The hospital's contracted base rate for the
line of business and time period

A reimbursement description (available on
the remittance schedule or through CareFirst
Direct); this allows you to check individual
payment calculations

DRG reimbursement cases

Under no circumstances may a hospital deny

a continued inpatient stay that is not medically
necessary, due to placement delays or problems
in securing alternative financial support needed to
move a patient to a lower level of care. The facility
may only issue a denial notification for a CareFirst
member if:

The facility, the attending provider, and
CareFirst agree, and document that it is
not medically necessary for the member to
remain in the facility

An appropriate discharge plan has been
developed

The member or family member refuses
discharge

However, the hospital is strongly encouraged

to discuss the case with the attending provider,
the member, and/or a family member to
ensure the patient and/or family member
understands their financial responsibility before
the written denial is issued

A copy of the issued denial letter must be
forwarded to CareFirst.

Outpatient hospital payment methodology

Outpatient services billed on the UB-04 claim form
are paid according to a schedule of fees and are


https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/resources/carefirst-direct.page
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/resources/carefirst-direct.page
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priced using the current procedural terminology
(CPT) or healthcare common procedure coding
system (HCPCS) code that is filed in conjunction
with the following services: laboratory, radiology,
other diagnostics, physical, occupational and
speech therapies and drugs.

Claims for outpatient surgery are paid using a
methodology in which each surgical CPT-4 or
HCPCS codes is categorized into one of multiple
payment categories. The rates for those payment
group categories, as well as other payment rules
including multiple procedure discounts, are
defined in the Ambulatory Surgery Groupings
section of the hospital's outpatient financial
contractual information. Please remember that this
information is based on the date the services were
incurred. Refer to the hospital financial information
that is relevant to that time period.

Free-standing ASC payment methodology

Services provided in an ASC must be submitted on
a UB-04 claim form and are paid according to

a schedule of fees and priced using CPT and/or
HCPCS codes. However, when Medicare is primary,
all claims must be submitted on a CMS-1500 claim
form. If the HCPCS or CPT code is not listed on the

standard approved ASC codes list, then the service
is not eligible for reimbursement in an ASC.

ASC procedures for facility and technical services
and supplies include but are not limited to:
operating and recovery room services, supplies,
anesthesia supplies, drugs, high-cost devices and
integral radiology. These allowed amounts do not
include the amounts due to providers for their
professional services.

With the exception of the codes identified on

the provider portal, if a member receives more
than one included ambulatory surgery procedure
rendered at the ASC on any one day, the allowed
amount due to provider shall be equal to the sum
of: (a) 100 percent of the allowed amount due

to ASC for the procedure that has the highest
allowed amount plus (b) 50 percent of the allowed
amount(s) that would apply to other included and
properly billed outpatient surgery procedures
rendered to the member at ASC on that same day.

In addition, procedures performed bilaterally shall
be listed on individual lines.

The list of CPT codes eligible for payment in an ASC
will be periodically reviewed and updated. Based
on the review process, additional CPT codes may
be added to the list or deleted from the list.

Ambulatory surgery procedures not on the ASC
codes list are not eligible for payment. As new
ambulatory surgery procedures are developed,

or as established inpatient procedures migrate to
the ambulatory setting, CareFirst will review such
procedures and add them selectively, on a periodic
basis, to the ASC codes list. CareFirst will review
written recommendations regarding the addition of
such procedures and related requests for payment.
The reviews will be based on the available medical
literature, relevant industry standards, data
submitted by persons making recommendations,
and other documentation. Any decisions

made by CareFirst to add ambulatory surgery
procedures to the standard approved ASC codes
list for reimbursement in an ASC will be effective
on a prospective basis only. All recommendations
should be submitted to the Institutional
Contracting Department at the following address:

CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield
10455 Mill Run Circle

Mail Stop: CG-51, Fifth Floor
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117-0825

Hospice reimbursement
methodology

Services provided by hospice agencies must be
submitted on a UB-04 claim form with revenue
codes and are paid according to an all-inclusive
per diem schedule of fees including supplies.
Exclusions to the all-inclusive rate paid to

hospice agencies include but are not limited to
DME, infusion medications, non-related hospice
laboratory and radiology services, physical,
occupational and speech therapy, and ambulance
transports. Excluded services must be coordinated
with and provided by participating providers, and
must receive prior authorization when required.


https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/resources/quick-reference-guides.page
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Miscellaneous payment provisions
to the master agreement
Members to be held harmless

Payments shall be made to the hospital by
CareFirst only for covered inpatient and outpatient
hospital services which are rendered to eligible
members, and which are services determined by
CareFirst to be medically necessary.

Any services found by CareFirst to have not been
medically necessary and ineligible for benefits,
will not be charged to the member. Payment may
not be sought from the member for any balances
remaining after CareFirst payment, unless it is to
satisfy the deductible, copayment or coinsurance
requirements for services not covered under

the member’s health benefit plan. The hospital
shall not charge, collect a deposit from, seek
compensation, remuneration or reimbursement
from or have any recourse against members or
persons other than CareFirst for covered services
provided according to the Master Hospital
Agreement.

Payment period

CareFirst will make its best effort to pay hospitals
within the time period specified in the Provider
Agreement and pursuant to the current law in the
local jurisdiction.

The payment period may be extended if CareFirst

requires additional time to investigate whether it is
responsible for payment of the billed services, or to
determine if the services were medically necessary.

Third party payments

The hospital will collect payment from third

party payers following its customary collection
procedures, whenever such payers have primary
responsibility to provide or pay for covered services
in accordance with the coordination of benefits
(COB) and third party liability requirements of

the member’s health benefit plan. If CareFirst is
required to pay a portion of the covered services
not reimbursed by the primary payer, CareFirst
will only pay that amount which, when combined
with the other payers and the member’'s payment
responsibility, would equal the amount that would

have been paid according to the agreed allowances
under the member’s health benefit plan up to the
Medicare allowable charge. The hospital shall not
bill or request any amounts in excess of the agreed
upon allowances other than applicable deductibles,
copayments, or coinsurance.

Adjustments

The hospital will be entitled to request an
adjustment of a payment if it informs the other
party of an underpayment or an overpayment
within six months following the date of the
payment by reason of, but not limited to: duplicate
payments for covered services; inappropriate
denials of payment for covered services; or
failure to pay the full amount due for the services.
Except in situations involving third party payment,
offset of overpayment, billing errors or incorrect
information supplied to the plan, all payments are
final unless an adjustment is requested within six
months of the payment date.

Off-set of overpayment

If an audit identifies overpayments, the hospital
will refund CareFirst the overpayment amount or
will allow the deduction of the overpayment from
future payments.

The hospital will refund CareFirst any amounts
paid in error due to inaccurate or incomplete
member information; amounts paid for service for
which the member was not entitled; or for primary
payments made by CareFirst when a third party or
another entity actually has the primary payment
responsibility.

The processing of claim adjustments for overpaid
claims do not require a signed agreement from the
medical provider.

Utilization Review (UR) program

The primary objectives of the UR program are to
conduct billing audits for participating providers
and reporting results through informational/
educational programs. These programs include
information on correct claims submission, benefit
interpretation and other provider questions.
Developed cooperatively with providers and

their professional organizations, the programs
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encourage clear communication with the health

care community in understanding CareFirst policies

and procedures.

The UR program is responsible for routinely
analyzing paid claims data and profiles information
for all providers. The UR program also reviews and
responds to individual member/provider issues
and internal referrals related to utilization.

Reviews are conducted both on a pre-payment
and a post-payment basis. Pre-payment reviews
of medical records are conducted before final
processing of claims is complete. A review of
both individual complaints and pattern cases is
performed after payment is made.

The UR program is administered by the medical
affairs division under the direction of the senior
medical director and is supported by graduate
nurse reviewers (senior analysts).

A panel of practicing physicians serves as
professional advisors (PA) to this program. Appeals
of PA decisions are resolved by a peer review
committee. Cases of fraudulent billing are pursued
by the Internal Audit Division in cooperation with
local, state or federal authorities.

Inquiries and appeals
General inquiries

Inquiries may include issues pertaining to:
authorizations, correct frequency, ICD-10 coding,
medical records, procedures/codes and referrals.

Instructions for submitting an inquiry

The preferred method for submitting an inquiry is
electronically through CareFirst Direct using the

inquiry analysis and control system (IASH) function.

When you cannot use CareFirst Direct, please use

the provider inquiry resolution form (PIRF) to

submit an inquiry.

An inquiry must be submitted within 180 days or
six months from the date of the explanation of
benefits (EOB). Any hospital representative may
submit these Inquiries. Please allow 30 days for a
response.

Helpful tips when completing a Provider
Inquiry Resolution form (PIRF)

Use a separate form for each patient

Include the entire subscriber identification
number, including the prefix

Attach a copy of the claim with any additional
information that might assist in the review
process

The form can be downloaded at carefirst.
com/providerforms

For questions about claims that deny because

of enrollment, copay/deductible, lack of prior
authorization and claims payment, contact Provider
Services at 800-842-5975 or 202-479-6560.

Corrected claims

Before sending an inquiry, consider submitting
a corrected claim that will replace the original
claim submitted.

Appeals

An appeal is a formal written request to the plan
for reconsideration of a medical or contractual
adverse decision.

Instructions for submitting an appeal

Please submit an appeal in letter format on your
office letterhead describing the reason(s) for the
appeal and the clinical justification/rationale.

Please allow 30 days for a response to an appeal.
Do not use a PIRF to submit an appeal.

Visit carefirst.com/inquiriesandappeals for more
information.

Clinical Appeals and Analysis Unit (CAU)

The CAU is responsible for review, preparation,
reconciliation and communication, reporting and
analysis of all appeals for CareFirst. The CAU is
the primary contact for appeals for internal and
external auditing agencies.

Clinical appeal checklist

The CAU reviews and responds to clinical appeals.
CareFirst has one internal level for the appeals
process. Appeals must be submitted within 180
calendar days from the date the adverse decision
was received.


https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/resources/carefirst-direct.page
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/resources/carefirst-direct.page
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/provider-inquiry-resolution-form-cut7087.pdf
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/resources/provider-forms.page
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/resources/provider-forms.page
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/claims/corrected.page?
http://www.carefirst.com/inquiriesandappeals
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The following must be included:

A letter describing the reason(s) for the
appeal and the clinical justification or
rationale is required, including the following
information, if possible:

Member's name and identification number

Provider number or tax identification
number

Admission and discharge date, if
applicable, or the date(s) of service

Claim number

A copy of the original claim or EOB denial
information and/or denial letter/notice

The treating provider's name
The complete inpatient medical record

A letter of medical necessity addressing
specific related clinical information.
Supporting clinical notes or medical
records includes pertinent lab reports,
X-rays, treatment plans and progress notes

If the appeal includes a request for review
of ancillary services, the letter of medical
necessity should specifically state the
medical necessity of the ancillary services
on the denied days

Alicensed provider who is a member of
the hospital's staff or a nurse working in
conjunction with the provider should write
the letter of medical necessity

A licensed provider who is a member

of the hospital staff should include the
attending, treating, provider, Utilization
Management (UM) director or any provider
knowledgeable about the case

If a nurse writes the letter of medical
necessity, it should indicate the provider(s)
involvement in the appeal

Expedited or emergency appeals process

You may request an expedited or emergency
appeal after an adverse decision for prior
authorization of a service, admission, continued
length of stay or awaiting service or treatment.

An expedited or emergency appeal is defined
as one where a delay in receiving the health
care service could seriously jeopardize the life
or health of the member, or the member’s
ability to function, or cause the member to be
a danger to self or others

Retrospective or post service denials are not
eligible for expedited review

We will answer an expedited or emergency
appeal within 24 hours from the date the
appeal is received

Expedited appeals may be faxed to 410-528-7053.

Appeal resolution

Once the internal appeal process is complete, you
will receive a written decision that will include the
following information:

The specific reason for the appeal decision

A reference to the specific benefit provision,
guideline protocol or other criteria on which
the decision was based

A statement regarding the availability of all
documents, records or other information
relevant to the appeal decision, free of charge
including copies of the benefit provision,
guideline, protocol or other similar criterion
on which the appeal decision was based

Notification that the diagnosis code and its
corresponding meaning, and the treatment
code and its corresponding meaning will be
provided free of charge upon request

Contact information regarding a state
consumer assistance program

Information regarding the next level of
appeal, as appropriate
Appeal contact information
Submit clinical appeals to the following address:
Clinical Appeals and Analysis Unit
CarefFirst Blue Cross BlueShield

P.O. Box 17636
Baltimore, Maryland 21298-9375
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Other party liability
Subrogation

Subrogation refers to the right of CareFirst to
recover payments made on behalf of a member
whose illness, condition, or injury was caused
by the negligence or wrong-doing of another
party. Such action will not affect the submission
or processing of claims, and all provisions of the
participating provider agreement will apply.

Personal Injury Protection (PIP)—
no fault automobile insurance

PIP is an automobile insurance provision

that covers medical expenses and lost wages
experienced by the insured or passengers as a
result of an automobile accident, and may be
required by automobile insurance laws to provide
benefits for accident related expenses without
determination of fault. While Maryland law requires
this coverage for passengers and family members
under the age of 16, many insured members
choose to continue to carry other passengers
under this provision in their automobile insurance
contracts.

CareFirst contracts may contain a provision that
requires coordination with PIP, and may only
provide benefits for covered medical expenses not
reimbursed by the automobile insurer. A copy of
the record of payment from the automobile insurer
must be attached to the claim form submitted to
CarefFirst for any additional payment due.

Workers' compensation

Health benefit programs administered by CareFirst
exclude benefits for services or supplies for
injuries/ ilinesses arising out of or in the course

of employment to the extent that the member
obtained or could have obtained benefits under a
Workers' Compensation Act, the Longshoreman'’s
Act, or similar law. In the event that CareFirst
benefits are inadvertently or mistakenly paid
despite this exclusion, CareFirst will exercise its
right to recover its payments.

Workers' compensation replaces health insurance.
A participating provider cannot balance bill
CarefFirst or the subscriber for any amount not

covered under workers' compensation unless it is
determined that the charges are non-compensable
under workers’' compensation. If workers'
compensation determines that the charges are
non-compensable, attach a copy of the denial from
the workers’ compensation carrier to the claim.

Maryland's Workers’ Compensation Act excludes
sole proprietors, partners and officers of closed
corporations from mandatory coverage under

the act, giving them the option to elect coverage.
Verification from the subscriber of this waiver may
be required by CareFirst in order to process claims.

Quality Improvement (Ql)

The goal of CareFirst's QI program is to
continuously improve the quality and safety of
clinical care, including behavioral health care,

and the quality of services provided to plan
members/enrollees within and across healthcare
organizations, settings, and levels of care. CareFirst
strives to provide access to health care that

meets The Institute of Medicine's aims of being
safe, timely, effective, efficient, equitable and
patient-centered.

The quality process supports ongoing efforts to
improve clinical care and services through activities
such as:

Assessment and improvement of clinical care
Safe clinical practices
Measuring quality of services and satisfaction

Efficient use of resources
The QI program’s objectives are to:

Support and promote all aspects of the
CareFirst Patient-Centered Medical Home
(PCMH) program and the Total Care and Cost
Improvement (TCCI) programs as a means

to improve quality of care, safety, access,
efficiency, coordination and service

Establish collaborative partnerships to
proactively engage clinicians, providers,
community hospitals, and organizations to
implement interventions that address the
identified medical and behavioral health and
service needs of our membership throughout
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the entire continuum of care and those that
are likely to improve desired health outcomes

Promote the provision of data and support to
clinicians to promote evidence-based clinical
practice, informed referral choices and
assisting members with using their benefits
to the fullest

Maintain a systematic process to continuously
identify, measure, assess, monitor and
improve the quality, safety and efficiency of
clinical care and quality of service

Assess the race, ethnicity, language,
interpreters, cultural competence, gender
identity and sexual orientation needs of
our diverse populations while considering
such diversity in the analysis of data and
implementation of interventions to reduce
health care disparities in order to meet the
needs and preferences of its membership

Monitor and oversee the performance of
delegated functions, especially for high
priority partners

Develop and maintain a high quality network
of health care practitioners and providers
who meet the needs and preferences of its
membership by maintaining a systematic
monitoring and evaluation process

Operate a Ql program that is compliant with
and responsive to federal, state and local
public health goals, and requirements of plan
sponsors, regulators and accrediting bodies

Address health needs of all patients along
the health care continuum including those
with advanced developmental, chronic
physical and/or behavioral illnesses, or other
complicated clinical situations

Support quality improvement principles
throughout CareFirst, acting as a resource in
process improvement activities

CareFirst recognizes that large racial and ethnic
health disparities exist and communities are
becoming more diverse. Racial, ethnic and cultural
background influence a member’s view of health
care and its results. CareFirst uses member race,
ethnic and language data to find where disparities

exist, and we use the information in quality
improvement efforts.

All participating provider offices are contractually
obligated to provide copies of member medical
records at no charge to CareFirst and/or its
designee, for quality improvement activities. If
you fail to comply with this request, you will be in
violation of your provider contract.

Performance data

CareFirst and CareFirst BlueChoice retain the

right, at their discretion, to use all provider and/

or practitioner performance data for QI activities
including but not limited to, activities to increase
the quality and efficiency to members (or employer
groups), public reporting to consumers, and
member cost sharing.
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Family of health care plans

Mother and Baby Claims—aBilling Guide

For non-FEP accounts

Situation

How to Submit

Mother’'s Charges

Baby's Charges

Well mom & well baby

(Both go home on the same day.
Routine maternity stay is two days
for a vaginal delivery and four days

for c-section)

Well mom & sick baby

Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (NICU)

Sick mom & well baby

For FEP accounts

Situation

File one claim; no notification
is required

If they both go home on
the same day, then no
notification is required

If the baby stays longer
than the mother then file
two claims; notification is
required for the baby only

If they both go home on
the same day, then no
notification is required

How to Submit

Combine with baby's charges

Combine with baby’s charges

Submit mother’s charges only

Combine with baby’s charges

Mother’'s Charges

Combine with mother’s
charges

Combine with mother’s
charges

Submit baby's charges only

Combine with mother’s
charges

Baby's Charges

Well mom & well baby

(Both go home on the same day.
Routine maternity stay is two days
for a vaginal delivery and four days

for c-section)

Well mom & sick baby
NICU, nursery level Il or IV;

(regardless if they go home the

same day)

Sick mom & well baby
(If they both go home on the
same day)

Reminders for all:

File one claim; no notification
is required

If the baby goes to NICU:
File two claims; notification is
required for baby only.

Two days allowed for vaginal
delivery, four days allowed
for c-section

File one claim; no notification
is required. Two days allowed
for vaginal delivery, four days
allowed for c-section.

When obtaining pre-certification for baby, it
should start from the baby's date of birth

If mom and/or baby stay beyond what is
considered a normal/routine length of stay,
pre-certification is required for both

Length of stay calculation starts on date of

delivery

Combine with baby's charges

Submit mother’s charges only

Combine with baby's charges

Combine with mother’s
charges

Submit baby’s charges only

Combine with mother’s
charges

These rules apply to CareFirst covered
members only. These rules do not apply to
CareFirst Administrators, National Capital
Area accounts (NCAS), NetLease accounts or
Out-of-State/BlueCard accounts

CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield is the shared business name of CareFirst of Maryland, Inc. and Group Hospitalization and Medical Services, Inc. CareFirst of Maryland, Inc.,
Group Hospitalization and Medical Services, Inc., CareFirst BlueChoice, Inc., The Dental Network and First Care, Inc. are independent licensees of the Blue Cross and

Blue Shield Association. In the District of Columbia and Maryland, CareFirst MedPlus is the business name of First Care, Inc. InVirginia, CareFirst MedPlus is the business
name of First Care, Inc. of Maryland (used in VA by: First Care, Inc.). “The Blue Cross and Blue Shield Names and Symbols are registered service marks of the Blue Cross

and Blue Shield Association.
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Care Management

This manual provides information for
your CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield
and CareFirst BlueChoice, Inc.
(CareFirst) patients.

Per the terms of the Participation
Agreement, all providers are
required to adhere to all policies and
procedures contained in this manual,
as applicable.

If we make any procedural changes,
in our ongoing efforts to improve
our service to you, we will update the
information in this section and notify
you through email and BluelLink, our
online provider newsletter.

Specific requirements of a member’s
health benefits vary and may differ
from the general procedures outlined
in this manual. If you have questions
regarding a member’s eligibility,
benefits or claims status information,
we encourage you to use one of our
self-service channels; CareFirst Direct
or CareFirst on Call. Through these
channels, simple questions can be
answered quickly.

Read and print the Guidelines for
Provider Self-Services.

Carehrst

Family of health care plans

Care management—indemnity and
Health Maintenance Organization
(HMO)

Criteria sets are evaluated annually and updated as
needed to reflect current patterns of care. Because
we recognize that standards of clinical practice may
vary, all criteria sets are adopted, reviewed and
modified as appropriate with the involvement and
approval of practicing providers.

CarefFirst employs the following criteria sets to
guide our care management review process:

Modified appropriateness evaluation protocol
(AEP) was originally developed at academic
institutions in the Northeast

The Apollo Managed Care criteria are utilized
for physical therapy, occupational therapy
and rehabilitation

MCG Care Guidelines

For an updated copy of the modified AEP or how to
order the Apollo Managed Care criteria and MCG
Care Guidelines call 410-528-7041.

Hospital Transition of Care program (HTC)

HTC monitors admissions of CareFirst members to
hospitals anywhere in the country. Locally, it relies
on specially trained nurses who are stationed in
hospitals throughout the CareFirst region. The HTC
program assesses member needs upon admission
and during a hospital stay with a focus on post
discharge needs. It begins the care plan process for
members who will be placed in the complex case
management (CCM) or chronic care coordination
(CCC) programs. The HTC process also categorizes
members based on the level of their severity of
need and the nature of their illness or condition

so they can be placed in the best possible track

for follow-up care coordination services and flags
cases that will likely result in high cost to ensure
they receive the attention they need to avoid costly
breakdowns in care.


https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/news/stay-connected-provider-email-news.page
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/news/bluelink-newsletter-2019.page
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/resources/carefirst-direct.page
http://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/carefirst-on-call-reference-card-institutional-pcm1035.pdf
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/pcmh-guidelines-provider-self-services-pcm1016.pdf
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/pcmh-guidelines-provider-self-services-pcm1016.pdf

Care Management

Coordinated home care and
home hospice care

Coordinated home and home hospice care allows
recovering and terminally-ill patients to stay at
home and receive care in the most comfortable
setting. For the member to qualify for these
benefits, the attending provider, hospital or home
care coordinator must send a request.

If a prior authorization is needed, enter the
request in the CareFirst Provider Portal, which is
located at carefirst.com/providerlogin. The prior
authorization must be done no more than three
days after the date of service and can be entered
30 days before the outpatient date of service.
For instructions on how to use the portal,

please register for an instructional webinar at

carefirst.com/cpet.

A licensed home health agency or approved
hospice facility must render eligible services. Once
approved, the home health agency or hospice is
responsible for coordinating all services.

Complex case management (CCM)

Members with acute illnesses can voluntarily take
advantage of CCM in a variety of specialty areas
including acquired immune deficiency syndrome
(AIDS), oncology, neonatology, pediatrics, high-risk
obstetrics, head injury, spinal cord injury, medicine
and surgery. CCM coordinates and supports
services that help members attain short-term
health objectives and long-term goals.

Health care providers or members may refer
candidates for CCM by 866-773-2884.

Behavioral health and substance use
disorder program (BSD)

CareFirst's BSD program combines the clinical
skills and experience of a professional care
management team to guide referrals and serve as
a patient’s advocate through the entire episode
of care. For more information visit carefirst.com/

pcmhguidelines.

Intake, assessment and appointment (I1AA)

CarefFirst's IAA department assists members

and providers seeking behavioral health and/or
substance use support. Services offered includes
crisis intervention, needs assessment, program
referrals, as well as assistance with locating
providers and setting initial appointments.

For more information visit carefirst.com/

pcmhguidelines.

Services requiring prior
authorization—CareFirst BlueChoice

A list of services requiring prior authorization can
be found at carefirst.com/preauth.

Inpatient hospitalization services—
indemnity and CareFirst BlueChoice

Pre-admission certification process
for elective admissions

All elective inpatient hospital admissions
must be authorized. The participating
hospital must request authorization through
CarefFirst Direct. For CareFirst BlueChoice
members, all services must be approved by
the primary care physician (PCP), who must
concur that the proposed treatment plan is
clinically appropriate

You can request prior authorization:

Online: Log in at carefirst.com/
providerlogin and click the Prior
Authorization/Notifications tab to begin
your request

The prior authorization must be done

no more than three days after the date

of service and can be entered 31 days

before the outpatient date of service.

Submit the authorization request to the

care management department at least five
business days prior to all elective admissions,
except when it is not medically feasible

due to the member’s medical condition.

For instructions on how to use the portal,
please register for an instructional webinar at

carefirst.com/cpet.


https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/login/solo-provider.page
http://www.carefirst.com/cpet
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/care-management/pcmh-program-description-guidelines.page?
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/care-management/pcmh-program-description-guidelines.page?
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/care-management/pcmh-program-description-guidelines.page?
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/care-management/pcmh-program-description-guidelines.page?
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/medical/in-network-precertification-preauthorization.page
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/login/solo-provider.page
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/login/solo-provider.page
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/login/solo-provider.page
http://www.carefirst.com/cpet

Care Management

By fax: Visit carefirst.com/providerforms
to download the appropriate prior

authorization form
By phone: Call 866-PRE-AUTH (773-2884)*

Unauthorized hospital stays will result in
a retrospective review of the admission.
Penalties may apply according to your
contract

Authorization decisions are made within

two working days of obtaining necessary
clinical information. Written authorization
denials are issued within one business day of
making the decision. Expedited or standard
appeal information is included with the denial
information

If the admission dates for an elective
admission changes, notify the care
management department as soon as
possible, and no later than one business
day prior to the admission

Emergency admission certification process

All emergency inpatient hospital admissions
must be authorized within 48 hours of the
admission or next business day. The hospital
must request authorization/notification

Unauthorized hospital stays resultin a
retrospective review of the admission

Concurrent review process

Concurrent review is performed when the
inpatient authorization is requested prior
to admission or within 48 hours of the
admission to the inpatient facility

The hospital's utilization review (UR)
department must provide clinical information
to the CareFirst hospital transition of care
(HTC) nurse either on-site (at selected
hospitals) or by telephone (view the Provider

Quick Reference Guide)

CareFirst's HTC nurse will contact the
attending provider or follow agreed hospital
protocol if further clarification of the
member’s status is necessary

HTC nurses use approved medical criteria
to determine medical necessity for acute
hospital care

If the clinical information meets CareFirst's
medical criteria, the days/services will be
approved

If the clinical information does not meet the
approved medical criteria, the case will be
referred to our medical director

The HTC nurse will notify the attending
provider and the facility of our Medical
Director’s decision

The attending provider may request an
appeal of an adverse decision

Indemnity and HMO retrospective
review process

The UR nurse will notify the appropriate hospital
department and request medical records when
a retrospective review of the clinical record is
necessary.

Discharge planning process—
indemnity and HMO

The hospital or attending provider must initiate a
discharge plan as a component of the member’s
treatment plan. The hospital, under the direction
of the attending provider, should coordinate

and discuss an effective and safe discharge plan
with us and each patient immediately following
admission. Discharge needs should be assessed
and a discharge plan developed prior to admission,
when possible. Referrals to hospital social workers,
long-term care planners, discharge planners, or
hospital case managers should be made promptly
after admission and coordinated with us.

Outpatient hospitalization services

CareFirst BlueChoice requires prior authorization
for most hospital outpatient services via CareFirst
Direct.

Indemnity prior authorization requirements are
dependent on the contract and can be found on
the back of the member’s identification card.


https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/resources/provider-forms.page
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/provider-quick-reference-guide-cut6010.pdf
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/provider-quick-reference-guide-cut6010.pdf
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/login/solo-provider.page
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/login/solo-provider.page
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Case management referral process—
indemnity and HMO

Case management is designed to identify patients
who require more involved coordination of care
due to a catastrophic, chronic, progressive or high-
risk acute illness. Case managers coordinate and
plan the patient’s use of health care benefits and
care without compromising quality of care. Patients
who would benefit from these services should be
referred as soon as they are identified. Please call
800-783-4582 for assistance.

Case management intervention is appropriate for
patients:

With catastrophic, progressive, chronic, or life
threatening diseases

Who will require inpatient or extensive
outpatient rehabilitation when medically
stable

Who require continuing care due to a
catastrophic event or an acute exacerbation
of a chronic illness

With extended acute care hospitalizations

With repeat hospital admissions within a
limited time period

To maximize the advantages of case management,
it is closely aligned with other components of the
managed care program such as prior authorization,
concurrent review and discharge planning.

Disease management programs

Disease Management provides members with
educational resources and reminders necessary for
managing their chronic conditions in conjunction
with their provider's plan of care, reducing the
disease’s effect through lifestyle changes and
treatment compliance.

Disease management programs are offered to
members for:

Behavioral Health
Respiratory Diseases (i.e., asthma, COPD)

Diabetes
Heart Disease
Oncology

For more information on our program offerings,
visit the disease management section of
carefirst.com/providers.

Preventive services under the
Affordable Care Act (ACA)

As part of the ACA, certain preventive services for
children and adults must be covered at no cost
to the member when using in-network providers.

View the Comprehensive Summary of Preventive
Services.

As a reminder, providers should use the proper
diagnosis screening code and current procedural
terminology (CPT) code in order to be reimbursed.

Medication pharmacy management

Certain high-cost medical injectable therapy drugs
require prior authorization when administered in
an outpatient hospital and home or office settings.
This requirement applies to both BlueChoice and
Indemnity. Information on all medications that
require prior authorization including these therapy

drugs is available at carefirst.com/preauth >
Medications.

Failure to obtain prior authorization for these
medications may result in a denial of the claim
payment.

Details about how to submit and review your
prior authorization requests online is available
by viewing the training video at carefirst.com/

learninglibrary > Pharmacy. Frequently asked

guestions and a step-by-step user guide are
available.

For questions related to a prior authorization that
was submitted for these medications, please call
CVS Caremark 888-877-0518.

CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield is the shared business name of CareFirst of Maryland, Inc. and Group Hospitalization and Medical Services, Inc. CareFirst of Maryland, Inc.,
Group Hospitalization and Medical Services, Inc., CareFirst BlueChoice, Inc., The Dental Network and First Care, Inc. are independent licensees of the Blue Cross and

Blue Shield Association. In the District of Columbia and Maryland, CareFirst MedPlus is the business name of First Care, Inc. InVirginia, CareFirst MedPlus is the business
name of First Care, Inc. of Maryland (used in VA by: First Care, Inc.). “The Blue Cross and Blue Shield Names and Symbols are registered service marks of the Blue Cross

and Blue Shield Association.
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Membership Information

This manual provides information for
your CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield
and CareFirst BlueChoice, Inc.
(CareFirst) patients.

Per the terms of the Participation
Agreement, all providers are
required to adhere to all policies and
procedures contained in this manual,
as applicable.

If we make any procedural changes,
in our ongoing efforts to improve
our service to you, we will update the
information in this section and notify
you through email and BluelLink, our
online provider newsletter.

Specific requirements of a member’s
health benefits vary and may differ
from the general procedures outlined
in this manual. If you have questions
regarding a member’s eligibility,
benefits or claims status information,
we encourage you to use one of our
self-service channels; CareFirst Direct
or CareFirst on Call. Through these
channels, simple questions can be
answered quickly.

Read and print the Guidelines for
Provider Self-Services.

Carehrst

Family of health care plans

Membership
Members' rights and responsibilities

Members have a right to:

Be treated with respect and recognition of
their dignity and right to privacy

Receive information about the health plan, its
services, its practitioners and providers, and
members’ rights and responsibilities

Participate with practitioners in making
decisions regarding their health care

Discuss appropriate or medically necessary
treatment options for their conditions,
regardless of cost or benefit coverage

Make recommendations regarding the
organization's members' rights and
responsibilities policy

Voice complaints or appeals about the their
plan or the care provided

Members have a responsibility to:

Provide, to the extent possible, information
that the health plan and its practitioners and
providers need in order to care for them

Understand their health problems, maximize
healthy habits, and participate in developing
mutually agreed upon treatment goals to the
degree possible

Follow the plans and instructions for care
they have agreed on with their practitioners
Pay member copayments or coinsurance at
the time of service

Be on time for appointments and to notify
practitioners/providers when an appointment
must be canceled


https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/news/stay-connected-provider-email-news.page
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/news/bluelink-newsletter-2019.page
https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/resources/carefirst-direct.page
http://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/carefirst-on-call-reference-card-institutional-pcm1035.pdf
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/pcmh-guidelines-provider-self-services-pcm1016.pdf
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/pcmh-guidelines-provider-self-services-pcm1016.pdf

Membership Information

BlueCard
Out-of-area program—BlueCard

The BlueCard program allows members to seek
care from health care providers participating in
any Blues plan across the country and abroad.
The program allows participating providers to
submit claims for out-of-area members to their
local Blues plan.

BlueCard member identification

To identify BlueCard members, look on the
member’s identification card for an empty suitcase,
or for PPO members, a PPO in a suitcase. BlueCard
members also have alpha prefixes on their
membership number so that the processing plan
can identify the plan to which the member belongs.

If you see a member’s ID card without an alpha
prefix, call the member's home plan. The phone
number will be on the back of the ID card.

How the BlueCard program works

If you participate with CareFirst only and the
member has a contract with another Blues plan,
submit claims to CareFirst.

CareFirst will be your contact for claims
submission, claims payments, adjustments,
services and inquiries. Call 800-676-BLUE or log
on to CareFirst Direct for eligibility information on
out-of-area members.

Contiguous areas

In some cases, your office or facility may be located
in an area where two Blue Cross and Blue Shield
plans share a county. Outlined below are processes
for filing claims under these circumstances:

If you provide care to a member from a
county bordering CareFirst's service area (MD,
D.C., and Northern VA), you do not contract
with that member’s Blues plan, submit the
claim to CareFirst

If you provide care to a member of a Blues'
plan in a county bordering CareFirst's service
area and you contract with both CareFirst and
the plan in the bordering area, submit the
claim to the plan in the bordering area

Exclusions

The program excludes federal employee health
benefit plan (FEHBP) member claims and routine
vision exams, vision correction material and dental
and prescription drug coverage.

Utilization review (UR)

Out-of-area members are not responsible for
obtaining prior authorization. Hospitals must
contact the member’s plan on behalf of the
member. Refer to the phone number on the back
of the member’s ID card.

BlueCard program claims submission

Submit BlueCard claims and correspondence to:

BlueCard Claims

Mail Administrator

P.O. Box 14116
Lexington, KY 40512-4115

BlueCard Correspondence
Mail Administrator

P.O. Box 14114

Lexington, KY 40512-4114

BlueCard billing and reimbursement

Hospitals billing for acute institutional inpatient
BlueCard member claims billed with a total of
$250,000 or more must submit an itemized bill.
The itemized bill, which should include member
identification number, date of service, and patient
account number should be faxed to 301-470-4673.
The itemization can be faxed prior to or after
submitting the claim electronically. This change
only impacts BlueCard member claims; you do
not need to complete this step for your CareFirst
members. Additionally, standard diagnosis related
group (DRG) and FEHBP claims are excluded from
this requirement.

This is per claim requirement not per admission.
If there is one claim for $250,000 or more an
itemized bill is required. If the admission covers
multiple cycles but they are being billed as interim
bills that are less than $250,000 an itemized bill is
not required.


https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/resources/carefirst-direct.page

Membership Information

The National Account Service
Company (NASCO)

The National Account Service Company (NASCO)
is exclusively available through Blue Cross Blue
Shield (BCBS) plans nationwide. NASCO offers
solutions for administering traditional, point-of-
service, preferred provider, HMO, dental, vision,
prescription drug and other health services to
national, regional and local employers. It allows
national account customers to meet their market
requirements for processing and administering
health care benefits consistently for employees at
numerous locations.

BlueCard reimbursement

Once CareFirst receives the claim, it electronically
routes the claim to the member's Blue Cross

and Blue Shield home plan. After the member’s
home plan processes the claim and approves the
payment, you will receive payment from CareFirst.

Payment may not be requested from the member
for any balances remaining after CareFirst's
payment, unless it is to satisfy the member's
deductible, copayment or coinsurance, or for
services not covered under the member's plan.

In some cases, a member’s plan suspends a claim
because medical review or additional information
is necessary. When resolution of claim suspension
requires additional information from you, CareFirst
may ask you for information or give the member’s
plan permission to contact you directly.

NASCO member identification

Member identification cards issued by
CareFirst have the CarefFirst logo and national
accounts on the card

The membership number has a unique three
character alpha/numeric prefix

BlueCard and health care exchanges

CareFirst members enrolled through the Exchanges

will still have access to the BlueCard program. NASCO claim submission

Submit claims following the instructions
on the reverse side of the member's
identification card

The PPO basic network is a combination of
BlueCard PPO networks and new Exchange
networks created by certain plans. The PPO basic

network does not affect local providers since Submit the alpha/numeric prefix and the

the PPO basic network includes all doctors and
facilities that are included in the entire regional
provider network.

ID cards for public Exchange members with access
to the PPO Basic network will include the new PPO
B suitcase logo, below.

The standard BlueCard PPO network is used in

all but the following states where the Exchange
network (PPO Basic) will be used for 2016: Arizona,
Florida, Kansas, Kentucky, Missouri, Washington
and Wyoming.

CarefFirst provider number on all claims to
help expedite processing

Medical policy and claims processing
guidelines may differ from CarefFirst local
business

Many accounts follow Blue Cross Blue Shield
(BCBSA) national medical policy, which may
influence claims processing edits

If no BCBSA medical policy exists, it may
default to local policy

Claims processing edits and rules are
approved by all plans in the NASCO network

CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield is the shared business name of CareFirst of Maryland, Inc. and Group Hospitalization and Medical Services, Inc. CareFirst of Maryland, Inc.,
Group Hospitalization and Medical Services, Inc., CareFirst BlueChoice, Inc., The Dental Network and First Care, Inc. are independent licensees of the Blue Cross and

Blue Shield Association. In the District of Columbia and Maryland, CareFirst MedPlus is the business name of First Care, Inc. InVirginia, CareFirst MedPlus is the business
name of First Care, Inc. of Maryland (used in VA by: First Care, Inc.). “The Blue Cross and Blue Shield Names and Symbols are registered service marks of the Blue Cross

and Blue Shield Association.
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Member Identification Card

Quick Reference Guide

Carehrst

Family of health care plans

Member identification cards contain important membership and coverage information that
help you correctly route your claims. Be sure to verify eligibility using CareFirst Direct or

CareFirst on Call prior to rendering care.

Front of card

The front of the member ID card contains
information about the member, the primary care
provider (PCP), copayments/coinsurance and some
member benefits.

0 Member Name
e Member ID Number

e Group Number
o Product Name

o Primary Care Provider's Name

o Copayments/Coinsurance:

D—Deductible
CD—Combined Medical
and Prescription Drug
Deductible

P—PCP

S—Specialist
OV—Office Visit
CC—Convenience Care
UC—Urgent Care
ER—Emergency Room

0 Prescription Drug Program:

RX—Formulary 1
RX2—Formulary 2

RX3—Formulary 3

e Dental or vision coverage, if applicable

DT—Dental Traditional
DP—Dental Preferred
(PPO)

AV—Adult Vision
PV—Pediatric Vision
VC—BlueVision

Carehrst &9

CareFirst BlueChoice, Inc.

Member Name

o OPEN ACCESS

JOHN DOE

Member ID PCP
X1K999999999 Dr. Smith
Group

AYJO

(Bin #011834 PCN #0300-0000)
BCBS Plan 080/580

Copay Q

CD1200 P20 S30 OV20 CC20
UC30 ER100 RX DH

90 0~ )

-~

This employee benefit plan provides benefits
to you and your eligible dependents.

CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield provides
administrative claims payment services
only and does not assume any financial risk
or obligation with respect to claims.

CareFirst BlueChoice, Inc. and CareFirst
BlueCross BlueShield are both independent
licensees of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield
Association.

HBCF (4/13)

www.carefirst.com \
Customer Service: 800-313-2223

Provider Service: 800-313-2223

Pharmacy: 800-241-3371

Vision: 800-783-5602

24hr FirstHelp(Nurse): 800-535-9700

Mental Health/Substance Abuse: 800-245-7013
Prior Auth/Case Management: 866-773-2884
Locate Out of Area Providers: 800-810-2583

Local CareFirst providers mail to:
Mail Administrator

PO Box 14116 (for claims)

PO BOX 14114 (for correspondence)
Lexington, KY 40512

If Dental is listed as a benefit on the front of
this card, file claims to:

Mail Administrator

PO Box 14115, Lexington, KY 40512-4115
Vision Claims:

Vision Care Processing Unit
PO Box 1825, Latham, NY 12110

vharmacy services provided through CVS Caremark

Vision services provided through Davis Vision. J

DH—HMO Dental
PD—Pediatric Dental

VU—BIlueVision Plus

o Type of out-of-area coverage

Back of card

The back of the member ID card includes medical
emergency assistance and mental health/
substance use disorder telephone numbers, as well
as instructions and an address for filing claims and
sending correspondence.


https://provider.carefirst.com/providers/resources/carefirst-direct.page
https://provider.carefirst.com/carefirst-resources/provider/pdf/carefirst-on-call-reference-card-institutional-pcm1035.pdf

Member Identification Card Quick Reference Guide

Member ID cards may include one of several logos identifying the type of coverage the member has and/or

indicating the provider's reimbursement level.

Product information

Products

Prefixes

Health Maintenance = BlueChoice HMO

Organization (HMO) = BlueChoice HMO Open
Access

Point of Service (POS) = BlueChoice Opt-Out

= BlueChoice Opt-Out
Plus Open Access*

= BlueChoice Opt-Out
Open Access*

= BlueChoice Advantage

= BlueChoice Plus

* Open Access = no referral
needed if the provider is in
the BlueChoice Network

Preferred Provider = BluePreferred PPO
Organization (PPO)
Federal Employee Program = FEP Basic Option
(FEP) = FEP Standard Option
= FEP HealthyBlue
HealthyBlue = HealthyBlue Advantage
= HealthyBlue 2.0 Open
Access
= HealthyBlue Plus Open
Access

= HealthyBlue PPO

= HealthyBlue HMO

Maryland Point of Service = Maryland Point

(MPOS) of Service

National Account Service = All products, except FEP

Company (NASCO)

MedPlus = Medigap Plan A, B, F, G,
L, M, N

= Medigap Plan High Ded F

Out-of-area coverage (BlueCard)

Logo description What it looks like

XIK, XIR, XIB, QXG,
QXA, XIE, JHZ,
XWZ, XIG, QXK,
XIC, XIH

Carehrst@©

CarefFirst BlueChoice, Inc.

XIL, XWV, JHJ, XII, JHI,

XIQ, QXM, XIY, XIU Carehrst

R BlueCross.
1 © Blicshiord.
Federal Employee Program.

JHG, QXF, JHA, JHC,

QXB, QXE, XIF,
JHD, QXD, JHH, Carehrst &

QXl QXL QXU CareFirst BlueChoice, Inc. u
QXR, QXS, QXT,

QXC, QXH

Carehirst @@ u

Carehirst

BlueChoice. u
Varies -

Carehrst
Unique o] BlueCross.
BlueShield.
National Accounts

XWC

Carehirst MedPlus &1 @

What it means
(type of out-of-area coverage)

A blank (empty) suitcase icon ‘i’

A suitcase icon with PPO inside

Member has out-of-area coverage for urgent or
emergency care.

Member has PPO or EPO benefits available for
medical services received inside or outside of the U.S.

CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield is the shared business name of CareFirst of Maryland, Inc. and Group Hospitalization and Medical Services, Inc. CareFirst of Maryland, Inc.,
Group Hospitalization and Medical Services, Inc., CareFirst BlueChoice, Inc., The Dental Network and First Care, Inc. are independent licensees of the Blue Cross and Blue
Shield Association. In the District of Columbia and Maryland, CareFirst MedPlus is the business name of First Care, Inc. In Virginia, CareFirst MedPlus is the business name
of First Care, Inc. of Maryland (used in VA by: First Care, Inc.). The Blue Cross® and Blue Shield® and the Cross and Shield Symbols are registered service marks of the

Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association, an association of independent Blue Cross and Blue Shield Plans.
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